Electric Actuators
Catalog 4123-EA
Revised, March 2002
Introduction
Parker 70 and 80 Series Electric Actuators are designed for electric actuation of Parker’s B Series, MB Series, HB Series, and
SB Series Ball Valves. They provide reliable, cost effective, remote valve actuation. The simplicity of design provides
accessible and easy wiring installation. The convenience and accuracy of advanced modular electronics gives the user the
ability to wire in accessories without all the hard wiring hassles. The master PC (“mother”) board accepts plug-in modular

SB24 2-Way DE 73 73 73 73 73 83
SB32 2-Way DE – – – – – 84
SB8 3-Way T 71X 71X 71X 73X 72X 81X
SB12 3-Way T 71X 71X 71X 73X 72X 81X
SB16 3-Way T 71X 71X 71X 73X 72X 81X
SB24 3-Way T 72X 72X 72X 73X 72X 82X
SB32 3-Way T 73X 73X 73X 73X 73X 83X
SB8 3-Way Diverter T 71X 71X 71X 73X 72X 81X
SB12 3-Way Diverter T 71X 71X 71X 73X 72X 81X
SB16 3-Way Diverter T 71X 71X 71X 73X 72X 81X
SB24 3-Way Diverter T 72X 72X 72X 73X 72X 82X
SB32 3-Way Diverter T 72X 72X 72X 73X 72X 82X
Kit Description 70 Series Part Number 80 Series Part Number
Limit Switch (Two-Way Valve) KIT-LSW-70-2WAY KIT-LSW-80-2WAY
Limit Switch (Three-Way Valve) KIT-LSW-70-3WAY KIT-LSW-80-3WAY
Heater & Thermostat (115 VAC)* KIT-HTR-70-115AC KIT-HTR-80-115AC
Heater & Thermostat (230 VAC)* KIT-HTR-70-230AC KIT-HTR-80-230AC
Heater & Thermostat (24 VAC)* KIT-HTR-70-24AC KIT-HTR-80-24AC
Positioner (4-20mA, 115 VAC) Not Available KIT-POSITIONER-420-115AC
Positioner (0-10 VDC, 115 VAC) Not Available KIT-POSITIONER-010-115AC
How To Order Kits For Field Assembly
How To Order Mounting
Bracket Kits
Mounting Bracket Kit
Part NumbersValve
     Series                  70 Series                 80 Series
B2L MK-B2L-70 MK-B2L-80
B2X MK-B2X-70 MK-B2X-80
B6L MK-B6L-70 MK-B6L-80
B6X MK-B6X-70 MK-B6X-80
B8L MK-B8L-70 MK-B8L-80
B8X MK-B8X-70 MK-B8X-80
MB2L MK-MB4L-70 MK-MB4L-80
MB2A MK-MB4L-70 MK-MB4L-80
MB2X MK-MB4X-70 MK-MB4X-80
MB4L MK-MB4L-70 MK-MB4L-80
MB4A MK-MB4L-70 MK-MB4L-80
MB4X MK-MB4X-70 MK-MB4X-80
MB6L MK-MB6L-70 MK-MB6L-80
MB6A MK-MB6L-70 MK-MB6L-80
MB6X MK-MB6X-70 MK-MB6X-80
HB4L MK-HB4-70 MK-HB4-80
HB4X MK-HB4-70 MK-HB4-80
SB8L MK-SB12-70 MK-SB12-80
SB8X MK-SB12-70 MK-SB12-80
SB12L MK-SB12-70 MK-SB12-80
SB12X MK-SB12-70 MK-SB12-80
SB16L MK-SB20-70 MK-SB20-80
SB16X MK-SB20-70 MK-SB20-80
SB20L MK-SB20-70 MK-SB20-80
SB24L MK-SB32-70 MK-SB32-80
SB24X MK-SB32-70 MK-SB32-80
SB32L MK-SB32-70 MK-SB32-80
SB32X MK-SB32-70 MK-SB32-80
NOTE:  Mounting bracket kits include one
mounting bracket, one nut plate, one coupling,
six socket head cap screws, and two set screws.
If the bracket spacer block is required, order
separately using the following nomenclature:
SPACER-ACT-.75
How To Order Actuators With Mounting
Brackets: Specify the ball valve series and
seat material followed by the actuator.
Example: B6LJ-71C, MB6XPFA-71RX,
SB12LRT-73CS1.
NOTE:  For the SB Series, actuators can be down
sized to fit the application. The actuator selection
tables utilize valve combinations at full operating
pressures.
*Heater and thermostat for DC
voltages are factory installed only.
How to Order:
Electric Actuators for Field Assembly
The correct part number is easily derived by following the circled number sequence.
Example: 71 _ __ T
1 2 3 4
Describes a Model 71, 2-Way electric actuator unit with a NEMA 4 and 4X rating, a 115 VAC motor with optional heater
and thermostat.
Electric Actuators
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
7
Offer of Sale
The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed by
the provisions stated in the “Offer of Sale” located in Catalog 4110-U Needle Valves (U Series).
WARNING
FAILURE, IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS AND/OR SYSTEMS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL
INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product and/or system options for further investigation by users
having technical expertise. It is important that you analyze all aspects of your application and review the information concerning the product or system in the current product catalog. Due to
the variety of operating conditions and applications for these products or systems, the user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the
products and systems and assuring that all performance, safety and warning requirements of the application are met.
The products described herein, including without limitation, product features, specifications, designs, availability and pricing, are subject to change by Parker Hannifin Corporation and its
subsidiaries at any time without notice.
© Copyright 2002, Parker Hannifin Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
NOTE: Mounting bracket kits are required when ordering actuators for field assembly.
Electric Actuators Factory Assembled
The correct part number is easily derived by following the circled number sequence.
Example: 4Z-MB6XPFA-SS - 81      X        A     ___
1 2 3  4  5
Describes a Model 81, 3-Way electric actuator unit with a NEMA 4, 4X, 7 and 9 rating, a 230 VAC motor and no options,
mounted on a MB Series ball valve.
71
72
73
71R
72R
73R
81
82
83
84
1 2 3 4 5
 Valve Part  Actuator  Flow   Voltage Options
      Number    Model          Pattern
See the “How to Order”
section in the applicable
catalog for the desired
valve series
71
72      81
73      82
71R    83
72R    84
73R
Blank - 2-Way
X - 3-Way
Blank - 115 VAC
A - 230 VAC
B - 24 VAC
C - 12 VDC
D - 24 VDC
T - Heater and Thermostat
S# - Additional Limit Switch;
# = number of limit switches required
C - Modulating Control Package with position re-transmit
(4-20mA, 0-10 VDC includes potentiometer)‡
F - Position Indicator (70R Series only)
CE - European Conformity Marking
Blank - 2-Way
X - 3-Way